realized on the sales of such securities, the excess shall be used to reduce the balance of the account.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 2 and 4 shall be effective from and after July 1, 1969 and shall apply to sales or dispositions made on or after that date. Section 4 shall apply to reports issued after July 1, 1971.

Approved April 30, 1971.

CHAPTER 198—H.F.No.1579

An act relating to state employees; eliminating the exclusion of certain state employees from life and health benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 43.47.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 43.47, is amended to read:

- 43.47 STATE EMPLOYEES; LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS; EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN STATE EMPLOYEES. Except as provided in section 43.491, the persons enumerated in this section and their dependents are specifically excluded from the terms and provisions of sections 43.42 to 43.49:
- (1) An emergency, temporary, or intermittent employee of the state; a part time or seasonal employee of the state serving on less than a 75 percent time basis; but this exclusion shall not apply to a part time or seasonal employee of the state in the classified service who prior to April 1, 1967 was eligible for state paid basic life insurance and health benefits;
 - (2) A trainee:
 - (3) A deputy registrar of motor vehicles;
 - (4) An election official;
- (5) An independent contractor engaged in work for the state under a contract or any employee thereof;
- (6) A judge of any court, and an officer or employee thereof except as otherwise provided in section 43.43;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (7) A notary public;
- (8) Patient or inmate help in a state institution including but not limited to the Minnesota veterans home:
- (9) A student at a state educational institution who may be employed as student help;
- (10) A person rendering a professional service whose duties are assigned and whose compensation is paid for on a per diem basis;
- (11) A member of a state board or commission who serves the state intermittently, who serves without compensation or who is paid on a per diem basis; an officer, including a secretary or treasurer, employed by such board or commission whose compensation is less than \$2,000 per year;
- (12) A temporary officer or employee of the legislature or a temporary employee of a study or interim committee or commission except as otherwise provided for in section 43.44, subdivision 2;
- (13) An employee of the board of regents of the university of Minnesota on the academic staff serving on less than a 75 percent regular appointment;
- (14) An employee of the board of regents of the university of Minnesota and a member of the civil service staff under the civil service plan, adopted by the university of Minnesota, who is employed on an emergency, temporary, or intermittent basis; a part time or seasonal employee or member serving on less than a 75 percent time basis;
- (15) An employee of the board of regents of the university of Minnesota, who has chosen to have his wages and fringe benefits governed by the terms of a master or uniform contract ("prevailing rate" employee) in accordance with the provisions of the university of Minnesota civil service rule 6.12 as adopted and amended by the board of regents of the university of Minnesota; or
- (16) An employee in the unclassified service of the state civil service who is employed by the state college board or the state junior college board as a member of the academic staff serving on less than a 75 percent time basis;
- (17) An officer or employee of the state agricultural society; an employee of the board of regents of the university of Minnesota who is eligible for coverage under the federal employees health benefits program;
- (18) A person employed in the federal economic opportunity act program, including but not limited to a neighborhood youth corps

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

enrollee and work site supervisor, but this exclusion shall not apply to any person who otherwise meets the eligibility requirements of sections 43.42 to 43.49 and performs administrative and clerical duties in connection with the administration by the state of the program, provided the required premium is paid from such federal funds as may be available for the administrative costs of the program; or

-(19) A-person, other than one described in section 43.43, clauses (a) (9) and (a) (10), participating in any other governmental group life insurance or health benefits program.

Approved April 30, 1971.

CHAPTER 199-H.F.No.1979

An act relating to elections; setting requirements for affidavits of candidacy; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 202.04, Subdivision 1, and 202.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 202.04, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 202.04 ELECTIONS; AFFIDAVIT OF CANDIDACY. Subdivision 1. FILING, DATE. Not more than 70 nor less than 56 days before the primary election any eligible person who desires to have his name placed on the primary ballot as a candidate for any elective office to be filled at the general election, except presidential electors, shall file his affidavit with the secretary of state when to be voted for in more than one county, and with the county auditor when to be voted for in a single county stating the following:
- (a) That he is a qualified voter in the subdivision where he seeks nomination;
 - '(b) The name of his political party if for a partisan office;
 - (c) The office for which he desires to be a candidate;
- (d) That he has not filed as a candidate for any other office at the same primary election;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.